# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard A. Alimi	05/01/2008
William Sweeney	04/30/2008
Nianjun Zhou	05/02/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	International Business Machines Corporation	
Street Address:	New Orchard Road	
City:	Armonk	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10504	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12115257	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)331-3838

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-331-8777

Email: Chester.Jordan@cahnandsamuels.com

Correspondent Name: CAHN & SAMUELS, LLP Address Line 1: 1100 17th STREET, NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 401

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	YOR920070628US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chester L. Jordan II

Total Attachments: 3

source=YOR920070628US1\_Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 020901 FRAME: 0596

500531210

T \$40,00

source=YOR920070628US1\_Assignment#page2.tif source=YOR920070628US1\_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 020901 FRAME: 0597

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Docket No. YOR920070628US1

IND/ENTOD	Whereas, we			
INVENTOR AND CITY	(1)Richard A. Alimi County of Hartford and (2)William Sweeney County of Fairfield and (3)Nianjun Zhou County of Fairfield	,	of Simsbury, and State of Connectica of Norwalk, and State of Connectica of Danbury, and State of Connectica	ut,
	have invented certain improve	ements in		
TITLE	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CLIENT NODE RESOURCE	R ACHIEVING BETTER E USAGE AND TRACKING	FFICIENCY IN A CLIENT GRID USI	ING
DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION	and executed, respectively, a  (1), 2008, (2)  (3), 2008, (4)			
business at Art the said application Now therefore, sell, assign, an and invention to rights to claim are disclosed in the inventions apply for foreign	monk, New York 10504, (herein ation and invention, and to any large for a valuable consideration, read transfer to IBM, its successor herein disclosed for the United Spriority resulting from the filing on the application, and we request forth in said application to IB	rafter called IBM), desires to United States and foreign proceedings and assigns, the entire risk States and foreign countries of said United States applied the Commissioner of Path, its successors and asson and we will execute all	a corporation of New York, having a to acquire the entire right, title and in patents to be obtained therefor; sknowledged, we, the above named, ight, title and interest in the said appers, and in all foreign countries, includes and an all improvements to issue any Letters Patent gratigns; and we hereby agree that IBM papers necessary in connection with.	terest in hereby blication ding all ents which anted upo
Signed and sealed				
(RICHARD A. ALIN		on Mas	<u></u>	
(WILLIAM SWEEN	IEY)	on	, 2008	
(NIANJUN ZHOU)	- Tananana n	on	, 2008	

PATENT

REEL: 020901 FRAME: 0598

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Docket No. YOR920070628US1

INVENTOR	Whereas, we		
AND CITY	(1)Richard A. Alimi County of Hartford and (2)William Sweeney County of Fairfield and (3)Nianjun Zhou County of Fairfield have invented certain improven	nents in	of Simsbury, and State of Connecticut, of Norwalk, and State of Connecticut, of Danbury, and State of Connecticut,
TITLE	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CLIENT NODE RESOURCE U	ACHIEVING BETTER EFFI SAGE AND TRACKING	CIENCY IN A CLIENT GRID USING
DATES THAT INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION	(1)		on therefor on
the said a  Now there sell, assig and inver rights to c are disclo the invent apply for t	application and invention, and to any Ur efore, for a valuable consideration, rece property, and transfer to IBM, its successors a tion therein disclosed for the United Stephen priority resulting from the filing of	nited States and foreign paterinted States and foreign paterinted States and foreign paterinted States and entire right, ates and foreign countries, a said United States application the Commissioner of Patent I, its successors and assigns and we will execute all pages.	wledged, we, the above named, hereby title and interest in the said application and in all foreign countries, including all in, and to any and all improvements which is to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the local way begins a said we hereby game the LPM.
Signed and se	ealed		
(RICHARD A.	,	on	, 2008
(WILLIAM SW	reener)	on <u>/\$34/_34</u>	<u>*</u> , 2008
(NIANJUN ZH	OU)	оп	, 2008

PATENT REEL: 020901 FRAME: 0599

#### ASSIGNMENT

Dacket No. YOR920070628US1

INVENTOR	Whereas, we		
AND CITY	(1)Richard A. Alimi County of Hartford and (2)William Sweeney County of Fairfield and (3)Nianjun Zhou County of Fairfield	of Simsbury, and State of Connecticut, of Norwalk, and State of Connecticut, of Danbury, and State of Connecticut,	
	have invented certain improvements in		
TITLE	METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ACHIEVING BETTER EFFICIENC CLIENT NODE RESOURCE USAGE AND TRACKING	Y IN A CLIENT GRID USING	
DATES THAT	and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefor on		
INVENTORS SIGNED THE DECLARATION	(1) 2008, (2) 2008, (3) 2008, (4) 2008.		
Whareas INITE	ERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORRESTON A CORRESTO	ion of Now York, howing a store	

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and to any and all Improvements which are disclosed in the application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

Signed and sealed		
	an	, 2008
(RICHARD A. ALIMI)		
	оп	. 2008
(WILLIAM SWEENEY)	<u></u>	<del></del> ,
ai anjun Blegal	on May	Z. <sub>.2008</sub>
(NIANJUN ZHOU)		,,

**RECORDED: 05/05/2008** 

PATENT

**REEL: 020901 FRAME: 0600**